

PHILLIP D. MURPHY Governor

Tahesha L. Way Lt. Governor P.O. BOX 216 Trenton, N.J. 08625-0216

DIANNA HOUENOU, Chair
SAMUEL DELGADO, Vice Chair
KRISTA NASH, Commissioner
MARIA DEL CID-KOSSO, Commissioner
CHARLES BARKER, Commissioner
JEFF BROWN, Executive Director

## RESOLUTION 2023-<u>172</u> APPROVAL OF RENEWAL APPLICATION FOR TESTING LABORATORY LICENSE: NEW JERSEY CANNALYTICS, LLC

**WHEREAS**, the authority to regulate and enforce activities related to medicinal cannabis previously was vested in the New Jersey Department of Health ("the Department"), and now vests in the New Jersey Cannabis Regulatory Commission ("the Commission") pursuant to P.L. 2019, c.153; and

WHEREAS, P.L.2021, c.16, known as the Cannabis Regulatory, Enforcement Assistance, and Marketplace Modernization Act, ("the Act"), provides the procedures for the licensing of testing laboratories; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission approved to issue the following Testing Laboratory license at its May 24, 2022, public meeting:

Licensee Approved	License Issuance	<b>License Expiration</b>	Location
New Jersey Cannalytics LLC	August 8, 2022	December 31, 2023	299 Ridgedale Avenue, Suite 1A, East Hanover, New Jersey

; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:30-18.4(b), in order to renew its Testing Laboratory license, a Testing Laboratory shall adhere to the following:

- 1. A testing laboratory shall update and ensure the correctness of all information submitted in previous applications for a license or otherwise on file with the Commission.
- 2. A testing laboratory shall submit a copy of the most recent assessment from the accreditation body as required at N.J.A.C. 17:30–18.5(e).

WHEREAS, failure to provide correct and current up-to-date information is grounds for denial of application for renewal of the license; and

WHEREAS, the above-listed Testing Laboratory licensee provided the requisite confirmation that all information submitted in previous applications for a license, or otherwise on file with the Commission, remains accurate or has otherwise been updated, and has submitted copies of the most recent assessments from the accreditation body as required at N.J.A.C. 17:30-18.5(e), and the Commission has determined that the Testing Laboratory is currently in compliance with the Act and the governing regulations regarding its operations concerning cannabis or cannabis items; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that a complete and accurate renewal application was submitted for the above license;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the New Jersey Cannabis Regulatory Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 24:6I-18 and N.J.A.C. 17:30-18, the following Testing Laboratory has satisfied the requirements set forth under the law and regulations and the Commission has determined to renew the entity's Testing Laboratory license as set forth below, pending payment of the requisite renewal fee pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:30-7.17(d)(22):

Testing Laboratory	Location	License Renewal	License
Licensee		Approved	Expiration Date
New Jersey	299 Ridgedale	Testing Laboratory	December 31,
Cannalytics LLC	Avenue, Suite 1A,		2024
	East Hanover, New		
	Jersey		

The Testing Laboratory shall maintain compliance with applicable regulations and shall comply with any final agency decisions issued pursuant to this Resolution, as well as any continued or future onsite assessments to evaluate current or future undertakings or guarantees included in the Testing Laboratory's renewal materials.

Submitted by:

Dianna Houenou, Chair

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Cannabis Regulatory Commission at its meeting held on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of October 2023.

Christopher Riggs, Chief Counsel

Vote on the Approval of This Resolution	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Commissioner Barker				X		
Commissioner Del Cid-Kosso						X
Vice Chair Delgado		X	X			
Chairwoman Houenou			X			
Commissioner Nash	X		X			